

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 6, 2006 to June 21, 2007

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 20, 2007

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2007

the project is a subdivision, and in Title 38, sections 480-D and 484, regardless of the acreage of the project site.

§4368. Public hearing

1. Public participation required. The municipal reviewing authority shall provide the public with an adequate opportunity to be heard prior to the approval of a permit for a large-scale retail development.

2. Notice. Notice of the public hearing on the land use permit application must state that the comprehensive economic impact study will be presented at the hearing and that the municipal reviewing authority will take testimony on the comprehensive impact of the proposed large-scale retail development, and the notice must include the name of any potential retailer, a map of the development location and a map of the comprehensive economic impact area. The municipality shall also provide notice by regular mail to municipal officers of abutting municipalities and to all property owners within 1,000 feet of the proposed development.

3. Public disclosure of the applicant. If the applicant for a large-scale retail development is not the potential retailer, the applicant shall disclose in its application and at the public hearing the name of the potential retailer, including its commonly used retail name.

§4369. Land use permit approval

The municipal reviewing authority shall evaluate the impacts of the proposed large-scale retail development based on the comprehensive economic impact study; other materials submitted to the municipal reviewing authority by any person, including the applicant, state agencies, nonprofit organizations and members of the public; and testimony received during the public hearing under section 4368 to issue a finding of undue adverse impact or no undue adverse impact. The municipal reviewing authority may issue a land use permit for a large-scale retail development only if it determines that there is likely to be no undue adverse impact.

Nothing in this Act may preclude a municipality from adopting an ordinance to authorize additional studies and criteria regarding the effects of a proposed large-scale retail development. The requirements of this Act are in addition to all other required federal, state and local land use permit processes that pertain to a proposed large-scale retail development.

§4370. Appeal

The provisions of this subchapter granting persons, municipalities, the State and other entities the opportunity to provide input on a municipal land use permit or approval do not, and may not be interpreted to, authorize persons or entities who would not, absent the provisions of this subchapter, have an interest in or otherwise have standing to appeal a municipal action on the permit or approval.

§4371. Exemption

The provisions of this subchapter do not apply to a municipality that has adopted economic and community impact review criteria that apply to large-scale retail development land use permit applications and that require a study of the comprehensive economic and community impacts of the proposed large-scale retail development for consideration, among other evidence, in applying the review criteria to the application.

Sec. 2. Construction. Nothing in this Act may be construed to limit the ability of a municipality that, after the effective date of this Act, adopts economic and community impact review criteria that apply to large-scale retail development land use permit applications to be exempt from the provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30-A, chapter 187, subchapter 3-A in accordance with Title 30-A, section 4371.

Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Planning Office 0082

Initiative: Provides a base allocation of \$500 to establish an Other Special Revenue Funds account to reimburse municipalities for activities related to certain permitting requirements mandated by the State.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2007-08	2008-09
All Other	\$500	\$500
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$500	\$500

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 348

S.P. 646 - L.D. 1817

An Act To Strengthen and Clarify Maine's Motor Vehicle Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §1752, sub-§6, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

6. Moped or motorized bicycle or tricycle. A moped or a motorized bicycle or tricycle;

Sec. 2. 29-A MRSA §1753, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

1. Inspection required. Except as provided in subsection 4, a commercial motor vehicle that is required to be registered in this State, is used in intrastate or interstate commerce and that has a gross vehicle weight or gross vehicle weight rating greater than 10,000 pounds, including the gross vehicle weight rating or gross weight of any trailer or semitrailer, must be inspected annually pursuant to this chapter. Except as provided in subsection 4, a trailer or semi-trailer that has a gross vehicle weight or gross vehicle weight rating greater than 7,000 pounds, independent of the towing vehicle, must be inspected annually. A trailer or semitrailer used with a commercial vehicle required to be inspected must also be inspected- annually when:

A. Engaged in interstate commerce and used with a motor vehicle that has a gross vehicle weight or gross vehicle weight rating greater than 10,000 pounds, including the gross vehicle weight or gross vehicle weight rating of a trailer or semitrailer and load; or

B. Except as provided in subsection 4, engaged in intrastate commerce and used with a motor vehicle that has a gross vehicle weight or gross vehicle weight rating greater than 10,000 pounds, including the gross vehicle weight or gross vehicle weight rating of a trailer or semitrailer and load.

Sec. 3. 29-A MRSA §1753, sub-§4, ¶D, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

D. A farm truck or a fish truck exempted under section 1752; and

Sec. 4. 29-A MRSA §1753, sub-§4, ¶E, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

E. A trailer or semitrailer displaying a valid certificate of inspection from another state or a federally approved commercial vehicle inspection program until the normal expiration of its certificate of inspection-<u>; and</u>

Sec. 5. 29-A MRSA §1753, sub-§4, ¶F is enacted to read:

F. A camp trailer.

Sec. 6. 29-A MRSA §1756, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is repealed.

Sec. 7. 29-A MRSA §1759, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1999, c. 41, §2, is further amended to read:

1. Issuance. A law enforcement officer, an employee of a municipal police department designated by the chief, an employee of a sheriff's department designated by the sheriff, an employee of the State Police Department of Public Safety designated by the Chief of the State Police or an employee of the Bureau of Motor Vehicles designated by the Secretary of State may issue a permit allowing operation of an uninspected vehicle to an inspection station for inspection.

Sec. 8. 29-A MRSA §1762, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

1. Licensing of official inspection stations. The Chief of the State Police may license garages as part time or full time official inspection stations.

Sec. 9. 29-A MRSA §1762, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is repealed.

Sec. 10. 29-A MRSA §1762, sub-§2-A is enacted to read:

2-A. Requirements. To qualify as an official inspection station, a garage must comply with rules adopted by the Chief of the State Police.

Sec. 11. 29-A MRSA §1762, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

4. Term of license. The license is valid for 2 years from January 1st of the year of issue the date of final license approval.

Sec. 12. 29-A MRSA §1762, sub-§7, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 65, Pt. A, §101 and affected by §153 and Pt. C, §15, is amended to read:

7. Hearing; appeals. If a person is aggrieved by the decision of the Chief of the State Police in refusing approval, that person may, within 30 days of notification of refusal to license, request a hearing before the Chief of the State Police <u>or the chief's designee</u>. After the hearing, if an applicant is aggrieved by the final action of the chief, the applicant may appeal the decision in accordance with Title 5, Part 18.

Sec. 13. 29-A MRSA 1763, first q, as amended by PL 2003, c. 633, 3, is further amended to read:

Notwithstanding Title 5, section 10003, a State Police officer or employee of the State Police designated as a motor vehicle inspector may immediately suspend or revoke the license issued to any official inspection station or the inspection mechanic certificate issued to any inspecting mechanic for a violation of this chapter or the rules promulgated adopted pursuant to section 1769. The penalty for a first offense is a license suspension for a period of <u>up to</u> 6 months. The penalty for a 2nd or subsequent offense is a license suspension for a period of <u>up to</u> one year or license revocation.

Sec. 14. 29-A MRSA §1764, sub-§2, ¶A, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is repealed.

Sec. 15. 29-A MRSA §1916, sub-§2, ¶C, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is repealed.

Sec. 16. 29-A MRSA §1916, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

3. Light transmittance certificate. The owner or operator of a motor vehicle with tinted windows that are not replaced in accordance with Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 205 or windows covered by or treated with tinting material must acquire a light transmittance certificate and must show the certificate to the inspection mechanic at the time of inspection.

The Chief of the State Police may authorize a person to examine window glazing and tint material to determine compliance with this subsection. A person who, for compensation, installs tinted replacement windows or window tinting materials authorized under this subsection may issue a certificate for a motor vehicle that complies with the light transmittance standards and shall ensure compliance and issue a certificate for a vehicle on which that person has installed the tinted window or tinting material.

Upon request, the Bureau of State Police shall provide light transmittance certificates to persons who, for compensation, install tinted replacement windows or window tinting materials a person authorized to issue a certificate under this subsection. Light transmittance certificates provided by the Bureau of State Police to installers in accordance with this subsection remain the property of the State.

An installer <u>A person authorized to issue a certificate</u> <u>under this subsection</u> who is adjudicated of a violation of this section or files an answer of "not contested" to a summons for a violation of this section shall return all unissued light transmittance certificates to the Bureau of State Police within 10 days of adjudication or of filing the answer. The Bureau of State Police may not provide that <u>installer person</u> with light transmittance certificates for a period of 6 months after the date of adjudication or filing an answer of "not contested."

Sec. 17. 29-A MRSA §1917, sub-§4, ¶B, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

B. Readings must be taken in 2 adjacent all major tread grooves and must include at least 2 points in each of the grooves not closer than 15 inches.

Sec. 18. 29-A MRSA §2054, sub-§1, ¶B, as amended by PL 2005, c. 14, §1, is further amended to read:

B. "Authorized emergency vehicle" means any one of the following vehicles:

(1) An ambulance;

(2) A Baxter State Park Authority vehicle operated by a Baxter State Park ranger;

(3) A Bureau of Marine Patrol vehicle operated by a coastal warden;

(4) A Department of Conservation vehicle operated by a forest ranger;

(5) A Department of Conservation vehicle used for forest fire control;

(6) A Department of Corrections vehicle used for responding to the escape of or performing the high-security transfer of a prisoner, juvenile client or juvenile detainee;

(7) A Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife vehicle operated by a warden;

(8) A Department of Public Safety vehicle operated by a capital security officer appointed pursuant to Title 25, section 2908, a state fire investigator or a Maine Drug Enforcement Agency officer;

(9) An emergency medical service vehicle;

(10) A fire department vehicle;

(11) A hazardous material response vehicle, including a vehicle designed to respond to a weapon of mass destruction;

(12) A railroad police vehicle;

(13) A sheriff's department vehicle;

(14) A State Police or municipal police department vehicle;

(15) A vehicle operated by a chief of police, a sheriff or a deputy sheriff when authorized by the sheriff;

(16) A vehicle operated by a municipal fire inspector, a municipal fire chief, an assistant or deputy chief or a town forest fire warden;

(17) A vehicle operated by a qualified deputy sheriff or other qualified individual to perform court security-related functions and services as authorized by the State Court Administrator pursuant to Title 4, section 17, subsection 15;

(18) A Federal Government vehicle operated by a federal law enforcement officer; and

(19) A vehicle operated by a municipal rescue chief, deputy chief or assistant chief.

(20) An Office of the Attorney General vehicle operated by a detective appointed pursuant to Title 5, section 202; and

(21) A Department of the Secretary of State vehicle operated by a motor vehicle investigator.

Sec. 19. 29-A MRSA §2054, sub-§1, ¶E-1 is enacted to read:

E-1. "Fire department vehicle" means a vehicle owned by, registered to and maintained by a governmental agency or political subdivision that is equipped and used primarily for response to a fire or emergency situation.

Sec. 20. 29-A MRSA §2054, sub-§9, as amended by PL 2003, c. 97, §1, is further amended to read:

9. Stationary vehicles. The operator of a vehicle passing a stationary authorized emergency vehicle using an emergency light <u>or a stationary wrecker using its authorized lights</u>, with due regard to the safety and traffic conditions, shall:

A. Pass in a lane not adjacent to that of the authorized emergency vehicle <u>or wrecker</u>, if possible; or

B. If passing in a nonadjacent lane is impossible or unsafe, pass the emergency vehicle <u>or wrecker</u> at a careful and prudent speed reasonable for passing the authorized emergency vehicle <u>or</u> <u>wrecker</u> safely.

A violation of this subsection is a traffic infraction for which a minimum fine of \$250 must be adjudged.

Sec. 21. 29-A MRSA §2057, sub-§10, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

10. Failure to yield; criminal offense. A person commits a Class E crime if that the person operates a vehicle past a yield sign and collides with a vehicle or pedestrian proceeding on the intersecting way.

Sec. 22. 29-A MRSA §2057, sub-§10-A is enacted to read:

10-A. Failure to yield; traffic infraction. A person commits a traffic infraction if the person operates a vehicle past a yield sign and fails to yield the right-of-way to a vehicle or pedestrian proceeding on the intersecting way.

Sec. 23. 29-A MRSA §2251, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1999, c. 61, §1, is further amended to read:

1. Definition. As used in this section, "reportable accident" means an accident on a public way or a place

where public traffic may reasonably be anticipated, resulting in bodily injury or death to a person or apparent property damage of \$1,000 or more. <u>Apparent</u> property damage under this subsection must be based upon the market value of the necessary repairs and may not be limited to the current value of the vehicle or property.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 349

H.P. 1270 - L.D. 1822

An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Right To Know Advisory Committee

Mandate preamble. This measure requires one or more local units of government to expand or modify activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures from local revenues but does not provide funding for at least 90% of those expenditures. Pursuant to the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, 2/3 of all of the members elected to each House have determined it necessary to enact this measure.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 1 MRSA §412 is enacted to read:

<u>§412. Public records and proceedings training for</u> certain elected officials

1. Training required. Beginning July 1, 2008, an elected official subject to this section shall complete a course of training on the requirements of this chapter relating to public records and proceedings. The official shall complete the training not later than the 120th day after the date the elected official takes the oath of office to assume the person's duties as an elected official. For elected officials subject to this section serving in office on July 1, 2008, the training required by this section must be completed by November 1, 2008.

2. Approval by advisory committee; minimum requirements. The training course under subsection 1 must be approved by the advisory committee. The training must be designed to be completed by an official in less than 2 hours. At a minimum, the training must include instruction in:

A. The general legal requirements of this chapter regarding public records and public proceedings;

B. Procedures and requirements regarding complying with a request for a public record under this chapter; and

<u>C. Penalties and other consequences for failure to comply with this chapter.</u>